

STATE OF MICHIGAN
IN THE MICHIGAN SUPREME COURT

PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF MICHIGAN,
Plaintiff,

Court of Appeals No.: 325806
Supreme Court No.: 154684

v

KAREEM SWILLEY JR.,
Defendant.

DEFENDANT-APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF
APPLICATION FOR LEAVE TO APPEAL

By: Imran J. Syed (P75415)
Clinical Assistant Professor of Law
University of Michigan Law School
ATTORNEY FOR DEFENDANT-APPELLANT
701 S. State Street
Ann Arbor, MI 48109
(734) 763-0577

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....ii

INTRODUCTION.....1

ARGUMENT.....1

I. Willie Youngblood’s Hearsay Statements To Police Were Absolutely Inadmissible As Prior Consistent Statements: The Prosecution And The Court Of Appeals Greatly Misinterpreted Controlling Authority To Arrive At The Opposite Conclusion.....1

II. The Trial Court’s Improper Prosecutorial Questioning Of Certain Witnesses Affected Mr. Swilley Significantly More Than The Prosecutor’s Response Acknowledges: The Most Egregious Of The Trial Court’s Improper Conduct Was Directed Toward Mr. Swilley’s Alibi Witnesses.5

A. The fact that the quitclaim deed documents did not make a 100 percent airtight alibi for Mr. Swilley actually underscores the importance of his grandparents’ testimony, and only makes the judge’s improper prosecutorial questioning more inappropriate and critical to Mr. Swilley’s case.6

III. The Trial Court’s Unequal Treatment Of Colley And Youngblood Is Highly Indicative Of Improper Judicial Questioning Under *Stevens*.....7

IV. The Prosecution Cites To A Reasonable Juror Standard In Arguing That The Trial Court’s Questioning Of Defense Friendly Witnesses Was Proper, But Such A Standard Has No Place In A Structural Error Inquiry.....9

CONCLUSION AND RELIEF REQUESTED.....9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

People v Fisher, 220 Mich App 133 (1996).....2
People v Jones, 240 Mich App 704 (2000).....2, 3
People v Kelly, 231 Mich App 627 (1998)8
People v Lewis 160 Mich App 20 (1987)2, 3
People v Stevens, 498 Mich 162 (2015)5, 7, 9

Rules

MCR 7.305(E)1
MRE 801(d)(1)(B)4
